for as derivatives if certain criteria are met, one of which is that the instrument (or embedded feature) must be indexed
to the entity’s own stock. Our warrant and convertible debt agreements contain adjustment (or ratchet) provisions and
accordingly, we determined that these instruments are not indexed to our common stock.  As a result, we are required
to account for these instruments as derivative liabilities. We applied these provisions to outstanding instruments as of
April 1, 2009. The cumulative effect at April 1, 2009 to record, at fair value, a liability for the warrants and embedded
conversion features, including the effects on the discounts on the convertible notes of $2,595,095, resulted in
an aggregate reduction to equity of $13,875,623 consisting of a reduction to additional paid-in capital of $4,217,730
and an increase in the accumulated deficit of $9,657,893 to reflect the change in the accounting.  The warrants and
embedded conversion features are carried at fair value and adjusted quarterly through earnings.

The following table summarizes the effect of the adoption of accounting principle on the consolidated balance sheet as
of April 1, 2009:

As
Previously
Reported As Adjusted

Cumulative
Adjustment

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit:
Total liabilities $ 6,348,460 $ 20,224,083 $ 13,875,623
Stockholders’ deficit:
Common stock 4,186 4,186 —
Additional paid-in capital 25,854,265 21,636,535 (4,217,730)
Accumulated deficit (30,634,355) (40,292,248) (9,657,893)
Total stockholders’ deficit (4,775,904) (18,651,527) (13,875,623)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 1,572,556 $ 1,572,556 $ —

New Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2010, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2010-05, Measuring Liabilities at Fair Value, or
ASU 2010-05, which amends ASC 820 to provide clarification of a circumstance in which a quoted price in an active
market for an identical liability is not available. A reporting entity is required to measure fair value using one or more
of the following methods: 1) a valuation technique that uses a) the quoted price of the identical liability when traded
as an asset or b) quoted prices for similar liabilities (or similar liabilities when traded as assets) and/or 2) a valuation

[…]

common stock.  As a result of the adoption of new accounting guidance, the Company is required to account for these
instruments as derivative liabilities. The Company applied these provisions to outstanding instruments as of April 1,
2009. The cumulative effect at April 1, 2009  was to record, at fair value, a liability for the warrants and embedded
conversion features, including the effects on the discounts on the convertible notes of $2,595,095, resulted in
an aggregate reduction to equity of $13,875,623 consisting of a reduction to additional paid-in capital of $4,217,730
and an increase in the accumulated deficit of $9,657,893 to reflect the change in the accounting.  The warrants and
embedded conversion features are carried at fair value and adjusted each period through earnings.

During February 2010, the Company reclassified $9,009,329 in derivatives liabilities to additional paid-in capital due
to the modification in terms resulting from the 2010 Amendment, as defined (see Note 9).

The following table summarizes the effect of the adoption of the accounting principle on the consolidated balance
sheet as of April 1, 2009:

As
Previously
Reported As Adjusted

Cumulative
Adjustment

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit:
Total liabilities $ 6,348,460 $ 20,224,083 $ 13,875,623
Stockholders’ deficit:
Common stock 4,186 4,186 —
Additional paid-in capital 25,854,265 21,636,535 (4,217,730)
Accumulated deficit (30,634,355) (40,292,248) (9,657,893)
Total stockholders’ deficit (4,775,904) (18,651,527) (13,875,623)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 1,572,556 $ 1,572,556 $ —

F-13

Edgar Filing: Cryoport, Inc. - Form 10-K

98

CRYOPORT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

New Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2010, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2010-05, Measuring Liabilities at Fair
Value, or ASU 2010-05, which amends ASC 820 to provide clarification of a circumstance in which a quoted price in
an active market for an identical liability is not available. A reporting entity is required to measure fair value using one
or more of the following methods: 1) a valuation technique that uses a) the quoted price of the identical liability when